General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1913 be, and the same

is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 4175. The Commission shall appoint a secretary not a member, and such additional help as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this chapter, and fix their compensation. The Commission is authorized to designate one of its employes as warehouse registrar and define his duties, and such warehouse registrar shall give such bond as the commission may require, and as may be approved by the Commission. He shall also take, subscribe and file an oath similar to that required of the commissioners, and a like bond, in the sum of ten thousand dollars. All expenses of the commission and its employes, including all necessary expenses for transportation incurred by the commissioners and their employes, under their order, in making any investigation or performing any other duties in any place except St. Paul, shall-be allowed and paid by the state on presentation of itemized vouchers therefor, approved by a member of the Commission and the state auditor. mission shall also fix the compensation paid the employes of the Weights and Measures Department upon a graduated scale, based upon efficiency and length of service. Amended '11 c. 140 c 3)

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions

of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

## CHAPTER 383-S. F. No. 339.

An act fixing the salaries and clerk hire of the county auditor, county treasurer, register of deeds, clerk of court, and of the county commissioners in all counties now or hereafter having not less than 50 nor more than 70 full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not more than \$3,000,000, exclusive of money and credits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire in office of county auditor in certain counties.—In each county of the state now or hereafter having not less than fifty (50) nor more than seventy (70) full or fractional congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation, exclusive of Money and Credits, of not more than three million (\$3,000,000.00) dollars, the County Auditor shall receive a salary of twenty-one hundred (\$2100.00) Dollars per annum in addition to all fees now or hereafter allowed by law, and said County Auditor shall be allowed not to exceed Twenty-four Hundred (\$2400.00) Dollars per annum for clerk hire in said office.

Sec. 2. Salary and clerk hire in office of county treasurer in certain counties.—That the salary of the County Treasurer of any such county shall be the sum of Eighteen Hundred (\$1800.00) Dollars per annum, and the said County Treasurer shall be allowed not to exceed the sum of Nine Hundred (\$900.00) Dollars per annum for clerk hire in said office, or so much thereof as shall be necessary.

Sec. 3. Salary and clerk hire in office of register of deeds in certain counties.—That the salary of the Register of Deeds of any such County shall be the sum of Fifteen Hundred (\$1500.00) Dollars per annum, exclusive of the amount which shall be payable to him in connection with the entry of judgments in proceedings to enforce the payment of taxes on real estate in said county, and exclusive also of the fees which shall be earned and shall become due said clerk in connection with services rendered to private individuals and corporations having business with the office of said clerk, which fees, as prescribed by law in connection with the entry of said tax judgment and in connection also with the other business with private parties and corporations above referred to, shall inure to and be received by said clerk in addition to the salaries above prescribed. That all fees collected by said Register of Deeds shall be paid over to said County.

Sec. 4. Salary of clerk of court in certain counties.—That the salary of the Clerk of Court in any such county shall be the sum of Thirteen Hundred Fifty (\$1350.00) Dollars per annum, and all fees collected by said Clerk in the performance of his official duties shall be paid over to said County, except fees received by him in

connection with naturalization proceedings.

Sec. 5. Salary of county board in certain counties—expense. -That the County Commissioners of such County shall receive an annual salary of Four Hundred Twenty (\$420.00) Dollars, payable monthly out of the county treasury and in addition thereto each commissioner shall receive Four (\$4.00) Dollars for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of his duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the County Board and ten (10) cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in attending to such committee work and shall also be entitled to mileage of ten (10) cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in attending meetings of said Board, not exceeding fifteen meetings on any one year. In addition to the foregoing compensation the chairman of said County Board shall receive ten (10) cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants, contracts or other county papers during any recess of said Board. That any and all payments heretofore made to members of said County Board under Chapter 275, Laws of Minnesota for 1917, are hereby approved and legalized.

Sec. 6. To be paid in equal monthly instalments.—That the salaries of said officials and the allowance of clerk hire in each of said offices, shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as the salary and clerk hire of other county officials and employes are paid, to the persons actually rendering the same as such officials and as such employes.

Approved April 20, 1921.

## CHAPTER 384—H. F. No. 30.

An act to amend Chapter 72 of the Session Laws of Minnesota for 1919 forbidding the use, without permission, of motor vehicles and prescribing punishment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Auto stealing a felony.—Section 1 of Chapter 72 of the Session Laws of Minnesota for 1919 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. No person shall drive, operate or use a motor vehicle without the permission of the owner or of his agent in charge and control thereof. Any person so doing shall be guilty of a felony and punished therefor by imprisonment in the state prison not exceeding ten years or by a fine of not to exceed one thousand dollars or both.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

## CHAPTER 385-H. F. No. 342.

An act to amend Section 5, 7, 11, 12, and 13 of Chapter 382, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, relating to the practice of Chiropody.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Registration by examination.—That section 5 of chapter 382, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, be and the same

hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 5. Any person not entitled to registration as afore-said, who shall furnish the board with satisfactory proof that he is 21 years of age or over and of good moral character and that he has received a diploma or certificate of graduation from a recognized school of chiropody or equivalent institution, having a minimum requirement of two years' course of at least eight months each, shall, upon payment of a fee of \$15, be examined, and if found qualified, shall be registered and shall receive in testimony thereof a certificate signed by the chairman and secretary of the board.